## **Electronic Communications Disclaimer**

**Effective Date**: 10.01.2024 **Last Updated**: 10.01.2024

The following **Electronic Communications Disclaimer** applies to all users of **The Fund I LLC's** website and investor portal ("platform"). By accessing or using our platform, you agree to the following terms regarding the electronic communication of important notices, disclosures, and other communications.

### 1. Consent to Electronic Communications

By using **The Fund I LLC's** website, investor portal, or decentralized application (dApp), you consent to receive all communications from us electronically. This includes, but is not limited to:

- **Legal Notices and Disclosures**: Important legal information, including updates to Terms & Conditions, Privacy Policies, or Legal Disclaimers.
- **Investor Documentation**: Documents such as Subscription Agreements, Private Placement Memorandums (PPMs), Investor Questionaire, KYC/AML requirements, and other relevant investment materials.
- **Transaction Notices**: Updates and confirmations about transactions, investor distributions, equity vesting schedules, or tax-related documentation.
- **General Communications**: Any other relevant updates, including changes to the platform, account updates, and regulatory announcements.

# 2. Delivery Method

Electronic communications will be delivered via the following methods:

- **Email**: To the email address you have provided to us.
- **Platform Notifications**: Via notifications within the investor portal or dApp.
- Website Postings: Public notices posted on our website or within the investor portal.
- **Telegram Channel**: Generalized announcements and updates may also be posted in our official **Telegram Channel**. While this channel provides timely information, it should not be relied upon for important, individualized legal notices or disclosures.

It is your responsibility to provide a valid and current email address and ensure that your account settings allow you to receive electronic communications. **The Fund I LLC** is not responsible for any failure to receive communications due to outdated contact information, technical issues with your email provider, or device, or failure to monitor the **Telegram Channel** for updates.

## 3. Reviewing and Accessing Communications

You agree that all electronic communications sent by **The Fund I LLC** satisfy any legal requirement that such communications be made in writing. It is your responsibility to:

- **Ensure Access**: You must ensure that you have the appropriate hardware, software, and internet connectivity to receive and review electronic communications.
- Check Regularly: Review all communications promptly upon receipt.
- **Retain Copies**: We recommend that you print or electronically save copies of any electronic communications for your personal records.

## 4. Withdrawal of Consent

If you wish to withdraw your consent to receive electronic communications, please contact us at clientrelations@thefund.ventures. However, doing so may limit your ability to use certain features of the website, investor portal, or participate in any offerings or transactions that require electronic communications.

## 5. Updates to the Disclaimer

The Fund I LLC reserves the right to update or modify this Electronic Communications Disclaimer at any time. Any changes will be posted on this page, and continued use of our platform constitutes acceptance of the updated terms.

#### **Contact Us**

If you have any questions or concerns regarding electronic communications or need assistance, please contact us at:

#### The Fund I LLC

5272 South Lewis Avenue, Suite 250, Tulsa, OK 74105 clientrelations@thefund.ventures